record my appreciation to Mr. Akhya Kumar Beura, the learned 

counsel for rendering his valuable help and assistance towards 

arriving at the decision above mentioned. The learned counsel shall 

be entitled to his professional fees which is fixed at Rs.7,500/- 

(rupees seven thousand five hundred only). 

…………………………… 

S.K. Sahoo, J. 

Orissa High Court, Cuttack 

The 14th September 2022/Pravakar